occurred on January 1, 2002. The Kerr McGee Property and the AmeriCredit Phoenix Property had no operations during the year ended December 31, 2002.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual
results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of the 2002 Acquisitions and the Recent Acquisitions been consummated as of January 1, 2002. In
addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes allocations of the purchase price for certain acquisitions based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of
the assets and liabilities acquired. Therefore, these allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-5

Table of Contents

 WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.
 PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
 DECEMBER 31, 2002
 (in thousands, except share amounts)
 (Unaudited)
 ASSETS

Pro Forma Adjustments

Wells Real
Estate

Recent Acquisitions

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Other

Citicorp
Englewood Cliffs, NJ

US Bancorp
Minneapolis

Pro Forma
Total

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
Land   $ 279,185  $ 11,538(d)   $ 10,300(d)   $ 10,700(d)   $ 312,758

   473(e)   124(e)   438(e)
Buildings, less accumulated depreciation of $63,594   1,683,036   104,435(d)   60,587(d)   162,797(d)   2,022,527

   4,275(e)   732(e)   6 ,665(e)
Construction in progress   42,746   0   0   0   42,746

Total real estate assets   2,004,967   120,721   71,743   180,600   2,378,031

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   83,915   0   0   0   83,915
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   45,464   (115,973)(d)   (20,929)(d)   (173,497)(d)   257,988
   544,329(b)
   (21,406)(c)
RENT RECEIVABLE   19,321   0   0   0   19,321
DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   1,494   (4,748)(e)   (856)(e)   (7,103)(e)   10,193
   21,406(c)
DUE FROM AFFILIATES   1,961   0   0   0   1,961
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS, NET   4,407   0   0   0   4,407
DEFERRED LEASE ACQUISITION COSTS, NET   1,638   0   0   0   1,638
INTANGIBLE LEASE ASSET   12,060   0   0   0   12,060
INVESTMENT IN BONDS   54,500   0   0   0   54,500

Total assets   $2,229,727  $ 544,329   $ 49,958   $ 0   $ 2,824,014

F-6

Table of Contents

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 (in thousands, except share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Wells Real
Estate

Recent Acquisitions

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Other

Citicorp
Englewood Cliffs, NJ

US Bancorp
Minneapolis

Pro Forma
Total

LIABILITIES:

Notes payable   $ 248,195   $ 0   $ 49,958(d)   $ 0  $ 298,153
Obligations under capital lease   54,500   0   0   0   54,500
Intangible lease liability   32,697   0   0   0   32,697
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   24,580   0   0   0   24,580
Due to affiliate   15,975   0   0   0   15,975
Dividends payable   6,046   0   0   0   6,046
Deferred rental income   11,584   0   0   0   11,584

Total liabilities   393,577   0   49,958   0   443,535

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING

PARTNERSHIP   200   0   0   0   200

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common shares, $.01 par value; 750,000,000 shares authorized,
217,790,874 shares issued and 215,699,717 outstanding at
December 31, 2002   2,178   612(b)   0   0   2,790

Additional paid-in capital   1,929,381   543,717(b)   0   0   2,473,098
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings   (74,310)   0   0   0   (74,310)
Treasury stock, at cost, 2,091,157 shares at December 31, 2002   (20,912)   0   0   0   (20,912)
Other comprehensive loss   (387)   0   0   0   (387)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,835,950   544,329   0   0   2,380,279

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $2,229,727   $544,329   $ 49,958   $ 0  $ 2,824,014

(a)  Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K.
 (b)  Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional shares subsequent to December 31, 2002 through US Bancorp Minneapolis acquisition date, net of

organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.
 (c)  Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised described in note (b) above.
 (d)  Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.’s purchase price for the land, building and liabilities assumed.

(e)  Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at approximately 4.094% of the cash paid for purchase.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-7

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

2002
Acquisitions

Recent Acquisitions

Other

Citicorp
Englewood Cliffs, NJ

US Bancorp
Minneapolis

Pro Forma
Total

REVENUES:
Rental income   $107,526  $ 98,599(b)  $ 13,196(b)   $  6,359(b)  $ 13,665(b)  $ 239,345
Tenant reimbursements   18,992   9,584(c)   5,590(c)   14(c)   9 ,699(c)   43,879
Equity in income of joint ventures   4,700   648(d)   0   0   0   5,348
Lease termination income   1,409   0   0   0   0   1,409
Interest and other income   7,001   0   0   0   0   7,001

   139,628   108,831   18,786   6,373   23,364   296,982

EXPENSES:

Depreciation   38,780   34,362(e)   4,348(e)   2,453(e)   6,778(e)   86,721
Interest expense   4,638   9,657(f)   0   1,993(f)   0   16,288
Property operating costs   26,949   25,244(g)   8,742(g)   63(g)   10,955(g)   71,953
Management and leasing fees   5,155   3,196(h)   846(h)   287(h)   1,051(h)   10,535
General and administrative   3,244   0   0   0   0   3,244
Legal and accounting   1,008   0   0   0   0   1,008

   79,774   72,459   13,936   4,796   18,784   189,749

NET INCOME   $ 59,854  $ 36,372   $ 4,850   $ 1,577   $ 4,580   $ 107,233

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted   $ 0.41   $ 0.39

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and
diluted   145,633

   274,922

 (a)  Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K.
 (b)  Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.
 (c)  Consists of operating costs reimbursements.
 (d)  Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.’s equity in income of the Wells Fund XIII-REIT Joint Venture related to the John Wiley Indianapolis

Building. The pro forma adjustment results from rental revenues less operating expenses, management fees and depreciation.